
 

                                                    
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Watson (Chair), Gillies (Vice-Chair), Crisp, 

Galvin, Gunnell, Jeffries, Orrell, Reid and Semlyen 
 

Date: Thursday, 15 March 2012 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.45am on 
Wednesday 14 March 2012 at Memorial Gardens. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the West & City 
Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday 9 February 
2012. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting in this 
case 5pm on Wednesday 14 March. Members of the public can 
speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 



 
 

4. Plans List   
 

To determine the following planning applications related to the 
West and City Centre Area. 
 
 

a) Turf Tavern, 277 Thanet Road, York, YO24 2PE 
(12/00087/FULM)  (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

Erection of 12no. two and three storey dwellings with garage block. 
[Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward] [Site Visit] 
 
 

b) 32 Lord Mayors Walk, York, YO31 7HA (12/00100/FUL)  (Pages 
37 - 50) 
 

Change of use from offices with flat above to a 10 bedroom house 
in multiple occupation. [Guildhall Ward] [Site Visit] 
 
 

c) Lime Tree House, Main Street, Upper Poppleton, York YO26 
6DL (11/03230/FUL) - WITHDRAWN  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

Extensions to ground floor to provide extension to lounge, and en-
suite facilities to existing bedrooms. Alterations to roof to provide 7 
additional bedrooms at first floor level (revised scheme). [Rural 
West York Ward] – THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN. 
 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk   
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both democracy 
officers named above) 

 
 



 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
d
[...]
��0��31�3���2�	�6�
�,�0��/�
26	��
��6	�	���	��
�������26
���2����/��

/6	6
��	�6�3�622�6	6�
������/���22�	�
��22�����������	76������	�65������
/��/��
2	�2��6��
��2�����0��/�����
��*�<�����/�������
�����	
�#�7���2���������	�����
6����6�5�

�
�
�
����
����	� ��6����,��/6�	�
H�/��������1���6	��3�6��<5''�2��6�3������/�3�6��<5<?�2�I5�

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00087/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 19 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 15 March 2012 Ward: Dringhouses And 

Woodthorpe 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Dringhouses/Woodthorpe 

Planning Panel 
 
Reference:  12/00087/FULM 
Application at:  Turf Tavern 277 Thanet Road York YO24 2PE  
For: Erection of 12no. two and three storey dwellings with garage 

block 
By:  JH Bryan and Union Pension Trustees Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  12 April 2012 
Recommendation: Approve  
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site relates to an area of land (0.2 hectares) situated within a predominantly 
residential area at 277 Thanet Road between Dringhouses and Acomb.  Until 
recently, the site was occupied by the Turf Tavern, a two storey public house of 
1950s architecture.  The pub fronted Thanet Road, from which there was an access 
with a secondary access on the adjacent side street to the west, Jervis Road.  The 
pub closed on 30 September 2011, since which time the building was subject to 
vandalism, theft and arson.  The pub was demolished in January without the benefit 
of planning permission but in accordance with a demolition consent issued by 
Building Control. 
 
1.2  The proposal involves the redevelopment of the site to provide 12 No two and 
three bedroomed properties to be provided in three terraces of four units.  The 
existing access onto Thanet Road would be closed with Jervis Road as the sole 
means of access / egress to the site.  The terraced blocks would front Thanet Road 
and Jervis Road with 6.5 metre f
[...]
 January 2005. 
 
INFORMATIVE: 
 
The provisions of the above condition could be satisfied by the completion of a 
planning obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 by those having a legal interest in the application site, The obligation should 
provide for a financial contribution calculated at £35,117. The basis for this 
calculation is contained within the Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance 
"Developer Contributions to Education Facilities" dated January 2005. 
 
No development can take place on this site until the condition has been has been 
discharged and you are reminded of the Local Planning Authority's enforcement 
powers in this regard. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to: 
 
-  Principle of development 
-  Impact on visual and residential amenity 
-  Sustainable development 
-  Highway safety 
-  Site drainage 
-  Archaeology 
- Contamination 
- Effect on Local Facilities 

Page 32



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00087/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 19 of 19 

 
As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP3, GP4a, GP6, GP15, HE10, 
H3c, H5, T4, L1b and L1c of the City of York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
 2. LOW EMISSION INFORMATIVE: 
 
A. Low emission construction vehicles and machinery should be a consideration 
during construction phases of development. 
 
B. There shall be no bonfires on site during the construction of this development, 
 
C. In order to facilitate the uptake and recharging of electric vehicles / bikes / 
scooters within the garage, it is recommended that the applicant should install a 
standard domestic 13A electrical socket on an internal or external wall.  Where 
mounted on an external wall, a suitable weatherproof enclosure for the socket will 
be required. 
  
3. INFORMATIVE:  
 
You are advised that prior to starting on site consent will be required from the 
Highway Authority for the works being proposed, under the Highways Act 1980 
(unless alternatively specified under the legislation or Regulations listed below).  For 
further information please contact the officer named: 
 
Works in the highway - Section 171/Vehicle Crossing - Section 184 - Stuart 
Partington (01904) 551361 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Rachel Tyas Development Management Officer (Wed - Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 551610 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



A

E

A
E

E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

12/00087/FULM
Turf Tavern, 277 Thanet Road

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

05 March 2012

1:1250

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00100/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 12 

DELEGATED REPORT 
 
Date: 15 March 2012 Ward: Guildhall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 

 
 
 
Reference:  12/00100/FUL 
Application at:  32 Lord Mayors Walk York YO31 7HA   
For: Change of use from offices with flat above to a 10 bedroom 

house in multiple occupation 
By:  Mr Adam Bennett 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  13 March 2012 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
SITE 
 
1.1  This application seeks planning permission for the change of use from former 
offices with a vacant flat above to a 10 bedroom house in multiple occupation at 32 
Lord Mayor's Walk. The property is a four storey ( third floor in the attic ) with a 
basement that was rece
[...]
t residents living nearby are not unduly affected by noise, disturbance, 
overlooking, overshadowing or dominated by overbearing structures and provide 
individual or communal storage space for waste recycling and litter collection. 
 
4.10 Policy T4 - Seeks to promote cycling and states that all new development 
should provide storage for cycles in accordance with the standards in appendix E of 
the Local Plan. 
 
4.11 Policy L1c - Requires that all housing sites make provision for the open space 
needs of future occupiers.  For sites of less than 10 dwellings a commuted payment 
will be required towards off site provision. 
 
4.12 National planning guidance on which the above policies are based is contained 
in Planning Policy Statement 1 " Delivering Sustainable Development " (2005), 
"Planning Policy Statement 5 " Planning for the Historic Environment " (2010), 
Planning Policy Guidance Note  No. 24  "Planning and Noise"  and  Planning Policy 
Statement 3  " Housing ( 2006). " 
 
ASSESSMENT 
 
LAND USE ISSUES:  LOSS OF EMPLOYMENT USE AND INCREASE IN 
RESIDENTIAL USE/ HMO 
 
4.13 The building obtained planning permission and listed building consent for 
conversion from vacant offices and a vacant flat into a single dwellinghouse under 
permissions LPA Refs. 08/02312/FUL and 10/00253/LBC. Members are advised 
that although the listed building alterations have taken place, the planning 
permission was not implemented and it recently expired on 23 December 2011. This 

Page 41



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00100/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 6 of 12 

previous planning permission  took account of the submitted evidence from local 
estate agents that the building had limited appeal as offices. The Council's 
Economic Development Officer at that time advised that the loss of the building 
would not be significant as it had no strategic importance in terms of employment 
land supply, and the use of the building would be returning to its original use. 
Circumstances h
[...]
of public open 
space in accordance with Policy L1c of the Development Control Local Plan.  This 
would amount to £1800 and would be targeted to amenity open space at the Bar 
Walls or Clarence Gardens, and a sports contribution targeted at Clarence Gardens. 
Members will be advised at the meeting if the applicant agrees to this payment 
which can be secured by condition. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  The loss of the pre-existing office accommodation is considered to be 
acceptable in terms of policy E3b and planning permission has been previously 
granted for this loss.  Residential use as an HMO would be compatible with the 
original use and would safeguard the future of this prominent listed building.  It 
would appear that works have been carried out internally to provide a good standard 
of accommodation for the occupants without adversely affecting the special interests 
of the listed building, though listed building consent has yet to be obtained. It is 
anticipated that cycle parking and waste provision can be achieved within the site, 
that noise and air quality issues can be effectively addressed, and the level and the 
nature of the accommodation complies with national and local standards for HMOs.   
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted details:- 
 

Page 45



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00100/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 10 of 12 

Drawing No. 12739-1, Received 16.1.2012 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 2  Within a month of the date of the decision, the final details of cycle storage 
shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
These facilities shall be provided in accordance with the approved details within two 
months of the agreement of cycle parking details, and shall thereafter be retained 
and used for no other purpose except with the written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of sustainability and compliance with Policy T4 of the City 
of York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
 3 Within one month of the date of this decision, a management plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to detail 
arrangements for the storage of bins and recycling boxes within the site. The 
approved management plan shall be implemented immediately and shall be 
adhered to at all times. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenity of adjacent occupiers and visual amenity. 
 
4  S106OS  IN Section 106 Open Space - £1800.00  
 
 5  Within two months of the date of this decision all windows to habitable rooms 
at basement and ground floor level facing Lord Mayors Walk shall be made non-
opening, with ventilation provided through continuous mechanical supply and extract 
(with heat recovery) from the rear of the property. The developer shall provide a 
maintenance schedule for the ventilation system, and shall clarify responsibility for 
its running costs and maintenance works,  and it shall be retained for the approved 
use. 
 
Reason: To protect future residents from poor air quality. 
 
INFORMATIVE:  All ventilation must comply with the requirements of building 
regulations. This type of system does not rely on openable windows. Other 
ventilation systems, including basic mechanical extract, still rely on windows for 
background ventilation (i.e. trickle vents) and thus would not be suitable in this 
location.  The developer may wish to seek further advice from CYC Building Control 
on this matter. 
 
 6  Details of external grilles shall be submitted for the written approval of the 
Local Planning Authority, and thereafter the works shall be implemented and 
retained in accordance with the approved details: 

Page 46



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00100/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 11 of 12 

 
Reason: To ensure that the details would be acceptable in the interests of the visual 
amenity and historical and architectural interest of the Listed Building and the 
amenity of the wider conservation area. 
 
7  Within one month of the date of this decision a detailed scheme shall be 
submitted to the local planning authority that achieves internal noise levels in 
residential accommodation facing onto Lord Mayors Walk of 30 dB LAeq,1hour and 
45 dB LAMax (23:00 - 07:00) in bedrooms and 35 dB LAeq1hour (07:00 - 23:00) in 
all other habitable rooms. These noise levels are with windows shut and other 
means of acoustic ventilation provided. The scheme shall be approved in writing by 
the local planning authority and fully implemented within two months of the date of 
approval. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the amenity of the occupiers of the dwelling are not affected by 
noise from traffic and any required details would not harm the special character of 
the Listed Building. 
 
8  Details of all machinery plant and equipment to be installed in or located for 
the use hereby permitted, which is audible outside of the site boundary when in use, 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These 
details shall include maximum sound levels (LAmax(f)) and average sound levels 
(LAeq), octave band noise levels and any proposed mitigation measures. All such 
approved machinery, plant and equipment shall subsequently be used on the site in 
accordance with the agreed details. Any approved noise mitigation measures shall 
be fully implemented and operational before the associated machinery, plant or 
equipment to which it relates is first used and shall be appropriately maintained and 
retained thereafter. 
 
REASON: To safeguard the amenity of occupants of neighbouring premises in 
accordance with the aims of PPG24. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to- 
 
-  The supply of residential and employment accommodation in the City 
-  Impact of proposed changes on the visual amenity and the historic character of 
the listed building/ conservation area 

Page 47



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00100/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 12 of 12 

- The residential amenity of the neighbours and occupiers 
- Cycle and bin storage 
- The provision of open space facilities  
 
As such, the proposal complies with Policies HE3, HE4, H12, E4b, H8, GP4a), 
GP4b),GP1, T4 and L1c of the City of York Development Control Local Plan ( 2005); 
and national planning guidance contained in Planning Policy Statement 1  " 
Delivering Sustainable Development,  "  Planning Policy Statement 3 " Housing " 
and Planning Policy Statement 5 " Planning for the Historic Environment " and 
Planning Policy Guidance Note No 24 " Planning and Noise. " 
 
 2. LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 
 
You are advised that works detailed on the submitted drawings require listed 
building consent under separate legislation. You must obtain this consent from the 
Local Planning Authority, and the development must be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the approved plans and the terms and conditions of the Listed 
Building consent. Please include any alterations required for fire-safety and acoustic 
control. 
 
 3. RENDERED FINISH TO PASSAGEWAY 
 
You are advised that the render in the passageway of the listed building should be 
removed as it is a modern hard render and it could exacerbate damp problems in 
the ground floor rooms. This alteration to the finish in the passageway would have 
required listed building consent and would not be supported by officers for the 
foregoing reasons.  
 
Contact details: 
Author: Fiona Mackay Development Management Officer  (Wed - Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 552407 
 

Page 48



A A

A
E

E

E

E E

E

E

E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

12/00100/FUL
32 Lord Mayors Walk

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

05 March 2012

1:1250

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03230/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 1 of 9 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
- 
THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN

 
Date: 15 March 2012 Ward: Rural West York 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Upper Poppleton Parish 

Council 
 
Reference:  11/03230/FUL 
Application at: Lime Tree House Main Street Upper Poppleton York YO26 

6DL 
For: Extensions to ground floor to provide extension to lounge, 

and en-suite facilities to existing bedrooms. Alterations to 
roof to provide 7 additional bedrooms at first floor level 
(revised scheme) 

By:  Roseville Carehomes LTD 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  1 February 2012 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application is for a number of extensions to the Lime Tree House 
Residential Care Home.  The proposed development includes raising the height of 
the roof of the rear extension to provide first floor accommodation the full length of 
the existing rear extension. The hipped roof would be altered to a gable roof.  The 
first floor accommodation would create 8 further bedrooms.  The proposed 
extension would increase in height from 5 metres to 6.5 metres. The roof 
accommodation would have 8 pairs of rooflights in the south elevation and 6 
rooflights in the north elevation.  There would be 5 no. ground floor extensions to the 
south elevation to provide toilet facilities to the bedrooms. T
[...]
, YO24 2PE (12/00087/FULM)
	Turf Tavern Map

	4b 32 Lord Mayors Walk, York, YO31 7HA (12/00100/FUL)
	32 Lord Mayors Walk map

	4c Lime Tree House, Main Street, Upper Poppleton, York YO26 6DL (11/03230/FUL) - WITHDRAWN
	Lime Tree House Map




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 15 MARCH 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATSON (CHAIR), GILLIES (VICE-
CHAIR), CRISP, GALVIN, GUNNELL, JEFFRIES, 
ORRELL, REID AND SEMLYEN 

 
 

48. INSPECTION OF SITES  
 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting. 
  
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
Turf Tavern, 277 
Thanet Road 

Councillors Watson, 
Gillies, Crisp, Galvin, 
Jeffries, Orrell, Reid 
and Semylen 

As objections had 
been received and 
the officer 
recommendation was 
to approve.  

32 Lord Mayors 
Walk 

Councillors Watson, 
Gillies, Crisp, Galvin, 
Jeffries, Orrell, and 
Semylen 

As objections had 
been received and 
the officer 
recommendation was 
to approve. 

 
49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, members were invited to declare 
any personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the 
business on the agenda. No interests were declared.  
 

50. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

West and City Centre Area Planning Sub 
Committee held on 9 February 2012 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct 
record.  

 
51. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee.  



52. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views and 
advice of consultees and officers. 
 

52a Turf Tavern, 277 Thanet Road, York, YO24 2PE 
(12/00087/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application (13 weeks) by JH 
Bryan and Union Pension Trustees Ltd for the erection of 12 two 
and three storey dwellings with a garage block. 
 
Officer advised the committee that revised plans had now been 
received detailing the dropped crossing at the Jervis Road 
access to the satisfaction of Highways Officers. They also 
advised that the Safer York Partnership welcomed the changes 
detailed in the revised plans with respect to the gated access,  
the removal of the bin collection assembly area, the provision of 
boundary fencing and gates and the provision of secure covered 
cycle storage sheds advising that they should help to ensure 
that this development provided a safe and secure environment 
for any future residents. 
 
Officers advised that a neighbour living at 2 Jervis Road 
strongly objected to the revised plans which have dormer 
windows to the rear on the basis of loss of privacy to his back 
garden and loss of light to his bathroom window.   
 
With regard to paragraph 4.9 of the report, regarding the 
restrictive covenant, officers advised this should state “The 
Council sold off the current Turf Tavern site in 1954 with a 
restrictive covenant that the site had to be used as a pub. The 
Council have agreed to release the restrictive covenant on the 
basis that the owner obtains permission for not less than 8 
houses together with two affordable units, which would be 
transferred to a RSL and available for affordable rent”. 
 
Officers responded to issues regarding the parking at the rear of 
the site and the use of permeable paving which had been raised 
at the site visit. Officer’s stated the applicant had confirmed that 
permeable paving would be used if the Code for Sustainable 
Homes assessment required it, and pointed out that the 



development would result in a reduction of about 28% of the 
amount of hard surfacing currently on the site.  
 
Members raised concerns about the maintenance of the shared 
parking area. Officers advised that an estate management 
committee would be set up, with 12 shareholders which equated 
to the number of units, who would have shared responsibility for 
the management of this area. 
 
Representations were received from the agent in support of the 
application. He advised Members that there was a high demand 
for low cost housing, which this development would satisfy. He 
confirmed that he was aware of 18 people wanting to buy these 
properties, 11 of whom currently lived in the immediate vicinity. 
He provided clarification on how the management committee 
would operate. 
 
Members noted that the covenant was not a matter for the 
committee to consider but acknowledged that some residents 
had felt aggrieved by the way in which the covenant had been 
lifted as they felt the process had excluded them from having 
their opinions heard. Members acknowledged that the amenity 
space for each property was very small when you took into 
account  storage for bicycles and bins and noted the lack of 
privacy in back gardens as these opened onto the communal 
parking area.  
 
However Members commented that this was an admirable use 
of the site and agreed there was a demand for low cost housing 
in the area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON:   In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed 
above, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to: 

 
-  Principle of development 
-  Impact on visual and residential 
amenity 
-  Sustainable development 
-  Highway safety 



-  Site drainage 
-  Archaeology 
- Loss of pub 
- Contamination 
- Effect on Local Facilities 

 
As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP3, GP4a, 
GP6, GP15, HE10, H3c, H5, T4, L1b and L1c of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 
 
 

52b 32 Lord Mayors Walk, York, YO31 7HA (12/00100/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Adam Bennett for 
the change of use from offices with flat above to a 10 bedroom 
house in multiple occupation.  
 
Officers advised that three additional objections had been 
received including comments from the owner and occupier of 
the property at the rear, 12 High Newbiggin Street and from 
another interested party raising the following issues:- 
 

• Noise from use affecting neighbours; impact on adjacent 
patio from smoking and noise from residents, boiler; noise 
from internal doors 

• Excess rubbish from 10 residents in patio area 
• No parking provision 
• Loss of individual  house to student accommodation; over 
supply of student accommodation in city 

• Insufficient amenity space 
• Retrospective works require listed building consent 

 
Officers also circulated a list showing the variety of uses of 
properties along Lord Mayor’s Walk for Members’ information. 
 
They advised that condition 6 be amended to include details of 
the external air supply unit and grills. 
 
Members queried the means of escape from the top floor. 
Officers advised that the fire safety procedure was within the 
remit of building control not planning but noted that the applicant 
had provided information on the fire detection system which was 
in place.  
 



Representations were received from the agent in support of the 
application. He assured Members that the works had been 
carried out to a good standard. He confirmed there was 
adequate provision for cycle storage and waste storage at the 
rear of the site and agreed to address any concerns regarding 
noise and air quality issues.  
 
Representations were also received from a neighbour in 
objection to the application. She explained to Members that she 
owned the property behind this one on High Newbiggin Street, 
which she also rented out to a middle aged married couple. She 
explained that use of the building as an HMO would affect the 
privacy of her small patio area and well as lead to an increase in 
noise for her tenants. She noted that as wheelie bins were not 
used  in the street, rubbish from the HMO would be left in bags 
which could encourage rats. She stated the use of the building 
was out of character for the area as the houses in the terrace 
were either occupied by families or had been divided into a 
maximum of two flats.  
 
The applicant advised Members that the cycle/bin store would 
act as a barrier offering privacy to the property to the rear and 
some trellis work could be used to offer further privacy. He 
advised that he had worked together with his neighbour to 
resolve issues in the past.  He explained that wheelie bins 
would be used to store bin bags in until collection day to protect 
the bags from vermin. Officers added that this issue was 
covered by proposed condition 3 which required a management 
plan for waste storage and recycling arrangements.  
 
Members discussed the privacy of the neighbours in High 
Newbiggin Street and officers suggested that a fencing panel 
could be fixed to the existing low wall secured by amending 
condition 3. 
 
In response to a request for clarification regarding air quality 
measures, officers confirmed that the amendment to condition 6 
required details of grills to be submitted and the Head of 
Environmental Protection had advised that the vent should be at 
the rear of the property rather than in the passageway. 
 
Members expressed concerns that this was a retrospective 
application but agreed that the quality of workmanship in the 
property was of a high standard. They agreed that they were 



happy to delegate authority to officers to deal with the 
application for listed building consent. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report and the 
amended conditions below. 

 
     Amended condition 3 

Within a month of the date of this decision notice details of 
the items listed below shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval and the works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details within 
two months of the agreement of the details, 

 
i/ cycle storage  
ii/ a fence panel to the boundary wall with no. 12 High 
Newbiggin Street 

 
The fence and cycle store shall thereafter be retained and 
used for no other purpose except with the written 
permission of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of sustainability and compliance with 
Policy T4 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan 
and in the interests of the living conditions of the neighbouring 
property. 
 
 Amended condition 6 
 

Details of the air supply unit and any external grilles shall 
be submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority, and thereafter the works shall be implemented 
and retained in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the details would be acceptable in the 
interests of the visual amenity and historical and architectural 
interest of the Listed Building and the amenity of the wider 
conservation area. 
 
  
 
REASON FOR APPROVAL:  In the opinion of the Local Planning 
Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions listed above, 
would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to- 



 
-  The supply of residential and employment 
accommodation in the City 

 
-  Impact of proposed changes on the visual 
amenity and the historic character of the listed 
building/ conservation area 

 
- The residential amenity of the neighbours 
and occupiers 

  
- Cycle and bin storage 

 
- The provision of open space facilities  

 
As such, the proposal complies with Policies 
HE3, HE4, H12, E4b, H8, GP4a), GP4b),GP1, 
T4 and L1c of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan ( 2005); and national 
planning guidance contained in Planning 
Policy Statement 1  " Delivering Sustainable 
Development,  "  Planning Policy Statement 3 " 
Housing " and Planning Policy Statement 5 " 
Planning for the Historic Environment " and 
Planning Policy Guidance Note No 24 " 
Planning and Noise. "  

 
 

52c Lime Tree House, Main Street, Upper Poppleton, York YO26 
6DL (11/03230/FUL) - WITHDRAWN  
 
This application, for extensions to the ground floor to provide an 
extension to the lounge and en-suite facilities to existing 
bedrooms as well as alterations to the roof to provide 7 
additional bedrooms at first floor level (revised scheme), was 
withdrawn by the applicant, Roseville Carehomes Ltd, prior to 
the meeting. 
 
 
Councillor B Watson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.45 pm]. 


